

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/19/2018 9:56 AM

NO. 35612-4-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF WASHINGTON INC.
dba LAKESIDE DISPOSAL & RECYCLING CO.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Cody L. Costello
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 48225
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....1

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. The Department Cited Waste Connections for Safety
 Violations and It Had Until March 5, 2015, to Appeal.....1

 B. Waste Connections Tried to Mail Its Notice but It Used
 Insufficient Postage.....2

 C. The Board Found the Notice Untimely and the Superior
 Court Affirmed.....3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. Waste Connections Did Not Follow RCW 49.17.140
 Because Its Appeal Did Not Notify the Director of Its
 Dispute4

 B. Equity Does Not Aid Waste Connections Because It Did
 Not Preserve Such an Argument and Because It Does Not
 Meet the Two-Prong Test for Equitable Tolling.....10

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B & J Roofing, Inc., v. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals,</i> 66 Wn. App. 871, 832 P.2d 1386 (1992).....	14
<i>B & R Sales, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 367, 344 P.3d 741 (2015).....	10
<i>Berjaminov v. City of Bellevue,</i> 144 Wn. App. 755, 183 P.3d 1127 (2008).....	12, 14
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle,</i> 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Allison,</i> 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Public Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	14
<i>Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 104 Wn. App. 307, 16 P.2d 35 (2000).....	11
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon,</i> 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	6, 8
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Haines-Marchel v. Wash. State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.,</i> 1 Wn. App. 2d. 712, 406 P.3d 1199 (2017).....	8
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman,</i> 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	8
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012).....	10

<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 886, 790 P.2d 1254 (1990).....	7
<i>Lieb v. Webster</i> , 30 Wn.2d 43, 190 P.2d 701 (1948).....	7
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	11
<i>Pilchuck Contractors, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 514, 286 P.3d 383 (2012).....	3
<i>Scannell v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 829, 912 P.2d 489 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	5
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 19 Wn. App. 432, 576 P.2d 1300 (1978).....	13
<i>Wash. Cedar Supply Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007).....	9, 13
<i>Wesco Distribution, Inc. v. Westport Group, Inc.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. 2004).....	9
<i>West v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	14

Statutes

RCW 49.17	1
RCW 49.17.010	4, 15
RCW 49.17.140	passim

RCW 49.17.140(1).....	passim
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	3

Rules

CR 4	13
CR 5	9
CR 5(d)(2).....	13
CR 6	14
CR 6(b)(2).....	13
RAP 2.5.....	10
RAP 5.2(a)	12
RAP 15.2(a)	12
RAP 18.8.....	12
RAP 18.8(b).....	12

Regulations

WAC 263-12-125.....	13
WAC 296-900-17005(2).....	passim
WAC 296-900-17005(5).....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 1361 (2002)	7
